

---

A-04-000642

---

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

---

ROBERT SALTS,

Appellant,

v.

LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA, and BERNIE HEIER, LARRY HUDKINS, DEB SCHORR, RAY STEVENS, and BOB WORKMAN, as the LANCASTER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS for LANCASTER COUNTY NEBRASKA,

Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

The Honorable Bernard J. McGinn, District Judge

---

Submitted By:

Kristy Mundt, #22699  
Deputy County Attorney  
575 South 10<sup>th</sup> Street  
Lincoln, NE 68508  
402-441-7321

Attorney for Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... iv

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW ..... v

1. AT COMMON LAW THE COUNTY WOULD NOT BE LIABLE FOR THE RELIEF OF THE POOR FOR THERE IS NO COMMON LAW LIABILITY UPON ANY GOVERNMENTAL UNIT TO SUPPORT POOR AND INDIGENT PERSONS. THE LIABILITY, IF ANY, MUST ARISE BY VIRTUE OF STATUTES MAKING IT THE DUTY OF THE COUNTY TO DO SO ..... v

2. IN THE ABSENCE OF ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY, STATUTORY LANGUAGE IS TO BE GIVEN ITS PLAIN AND ORDINARY MEANING; AN APPELLATE COURT WILL NOT RESORT TO INTERPRETATION TO ASCERTAIN THE MEANING OF STATUTORY WORDS WHICH ARE PLAIN, DIRECT, AND UNAMBIGUOUS ..... v

3. WHENEVER ANY NONRESIDENT SHALL FALL SICK IN ANY COUNTY IN THIS STATE, NOT HAVING MONEY OR PROPERTY TO PAY HIS OR HER BOARD, OR WHENEVER ANY POOR PERSON NOT HAVING A LEGAL SETTLEMENT IN THE COUNTY IS FOUND IN DISTRESS, WITHOUT FRIENDS OR MONEY, SO THAT HE OR SHE IS LIKELY TO SUFFER, IT SHALL BE THE DUTY OF THE COUNTY BOARD TO FURNISH SUCH TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE TO SUCH PERSON AS IT SHALL DEEM NECESSARY ..... v

4. EVERY PERSON WHO HAS RESIDED ONE YEAR CONTINUOUSLY IN ANY COUNTY, SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE LEGAL SETTLEMENT IN SUCH COUNTY ..... v

5. RESIDENCY: AN APPLICANT MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2:101. APPLICANTS NOT RESIDING IN LANCASTER COUNTY MUST ALSO MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

1. THE APPLICANT DID NOT ENTER LANCASTER COUNTY FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING MEDICAL CARE; AND

2. THE ILLNESS OR INJURY FOR WHICH MEDICAL ASSISTANCE IS REQUESTED AROSE IN LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA; AND

3. THE MEDICAL CARE IS PROVIDED FOR A LIFE THREATENING OR LIFE TRAUMA CONDITION ..... v

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. NEBRASKA STATE STATUTE PROVIDES LANCASTER COUNTY WITH DISCRETION IN PROVIDING MEDICAL ASSISTANCE TO NONRESIDENT INDIGENT PERSONS ..... 3

II. LANCASTER COUNTY DID NOT EXCEED ITS AUTHORITY IN ESTABLISHING RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS IN THE GENERAL ASSISTANCE GUIDELINES ..... 5

III. LANCASTER COUNTY’S APPLICATION OF THE GENERAL ASSISTANCE GUIDELINES ENACTED PURSUANT TO *NEB. REV. STAT.* § 68-114 DOES NOT IMPINGE ON A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT ..... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Capitol City Telephone v. Nebraska Department of Revenue*,  
264 Neb. 515, 650 N.W.2d 467 (2002) ..... v, 3

*Krumwiede v. Krumwiede*,  
264 Neb. 378, 647 N.W.2d 625 (2002) ..... 3

*Mary Lanning Memorial Hospital v. Clay County*,  
170 Neb. 61, 101 N.W.2d 510 (1960) ..... v, 3, 4

*Memorial Hospital et al., v. Maricopa County et al.*,  
415 U.S. 250 (1974) ..... 7, 8

**STATUTES**

*Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1911* ..... iv

*Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-104* ..... 3

*Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-114* ..... v, 4, 5, 7

*Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-115* ..... v, 6

*Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-131* ..... 4

*Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-143* ..... 7, 8

*Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-144* ..... 4, 5, 7, 8

**RULES**

Lancaster County General Assistance Guidelines Rule 2:101 ..... 1, 5

Lancaster County General Assistance Guidelines Rule 3:101 ..... v, 1, 5, 6, 7
